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Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re:  Report of Ground Water Sampling at
CALTRANS Hayward Maintenance Yard
21195 Center Street
Hayward, CA
SES Project No. MR-903-04

Dear Mr. Seery:

Per Sierra Environmental Services (SES) contract with the Division of State Architects, SES
has been retained to represent CALTRANS in the sampling of three monitoring wells at CALTRANS’
Hayward Maintenance Yard located at 21195, Center Street, Castro Valley, California. SES
understands that the monitoring wells were installed by Tetra Tech in September, 1992, Initially,

these monitoring wells were dry.

SES conducted a site visit of the subject site onn October 28, 1994. At this time SES found
that the monitoring wells in question, VW-1, VW-2 and VW-3 had ground water present in

sufficient quantities to purge and sample each monitoring weli.

SES measured the ground water level for the purpose of determining the direction of
ground water flow and the ground water gradient at a future date {the wells have not been
surveyed). SES had ground water samples from the monitoring wells analyzed for Total Purgable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPH-G), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D)
and the volatile aromatic hydrocarbons benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX).
The sampling methodology is outlined in the SES Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) attached.
The results of the ground water sampling is presented in Table 1. None of the ground water
samples had detectable amounts of TPPH-G, TPH-D, nor BTEX.
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Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Sierra Environmental Services, Inc.

Wayne S. Akiyama, R.G., RE.A.
Senior Hydrogeologist

WSA/Imo

90304RP.NO4

cc: Mike Golden, Division of State Architect
Mike Hilliard, CALTRANS District 4

Enclosure
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Figure 1. Site Location Map - CALTRANS Hayward Maintenance Facility, Castro Valley, California
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Appliecl P & Ch Laborator}:
4066 E. Mission Blvd., Pomoena CA 31766 AP CL QA/QC Report

Tel: (714) 622-5148 Fax. (T14) 622-3199

Submitted to: Service ID #: 801-944408QC Received : 11/01/94
Sierra Environmmental Services Collected by: David Beardsley  Tested :  11/01-02/94
Attention: Wayne Akiyama Collected on: 10/28/94 Reported :11/07/94
P.C.Box 2546 Sample description:

Martinez, CA 94553 Water
Tel: (510)370-1280 Fax: (510)370-7959 Project: MR-903-04
Analysis of Water 801-944408QC  Pagel of 1
CCV Level QC Checking Spike Level Matrix Spike  Spike Dupl Control Limit
Component mg/L: PRecov mg/L YoRecov, FeRecov %D %Recov.  HDiT
Diesel 1000 106 50 99 106 7 76-125 20
CCV Level QC Checking Spike Level Matrix Spike  Spike Dupl Contrel Limit
Component mg/L Y%Recov mg/L FRecov. %Recov %DIT  %Recov. %Diff
Gasoline 1.0 86 1.0 79 82 4 73-121 25
Benzene 0.05 106 0.024 107 103 4 83-111 25
Toluene 0.05 108 0.066 114 108 5 72-147 25
Ethylbenzene 0.05 106 0.015 108 102 6 67-153 25
m/p-Xylenes 0.05 105 0.004 110 105 5 77-139 25
o-Xylene 0.05 102 0.020 103 98 4 71-140 25
Notes:

(1) Method Blank was ND for all components.
{2) Purge and trap was used for gasoline & BTEX and extraction method was used for diesel.

Respectfully submpitfed,

H
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S SN
Dominic Lau
Laboratory Manager

Applied P & Ch Laboratory

CADHS ELAP CERTIFICATION NUMBER 1431



Applied P& Ch Laboratory
4066 E. Mission Blvd., Pomona, CA 91766

Tel: (809) 622-5148 Fax: (809} 622-3199

Submitted to:
Sierra Environmental Services
Attention: Wayne Akiyama
P.O.Box 2546
Martinez, CA 94553
Tel: (510)370-1280 Fax: (510)370-7959

APCL Analytical Report

Service ID #: 801-944408
Collected by: David Beardsiey
Collected on: 10/28/94
Sample description:

Water

Project: MR-903-04

Received : 11/01/94
Tested :  11/01-02/94
Reported :11/07/94

Analysis of Water 801-944408 Pagel of 1
Concentration
Component Analyzed Method Unit PQL VW 1 VW 2 VW 3
94-4408-1 94-4408-2 94-4408-3

TPH: Diesel LUFT/M8015 mg/L 0.5 N.D. N D. N D.

TPH: Gasoline + BTXE Distinction
TPH (Gasoline) M8015 mg/L 0.05 N D. ¥D N.D.
Benzene 8020 ug/L 0.5 N.D. N.D. K.D.
Ethylbenzene 8020 ne/L 0.5 N D, N, N D
Toluene 8020 pg/L 0.5 ND. N.D N.D.
o-Xylene 8020 pg/L 0.5 N.D N.D D
m-~Xylene/p-xylene 8020 pg/L 0.5 N D. N.D N.D.
BTXE, Total 8020 pg/L 0.5 ¥.D. N.D. WD.

PQL : Practical Quantitation Limit

N.D. : Not Detected or less than the quantitation limit.

CADHS ELAP CERTIFICATION NUMBER 1431

Respectiull
{
UZ?: K
Dominic Lau

Laboratory Manager
Applied P & Ch Laboratory
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